

Case No. 23-50491

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CAREER COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;
MIGUEL CARDONA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SECRETARY OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL
Attorney General of Massachusetts
Elizabeth N. Dewar
State Solicitor
Yael Shavit
Michael N. Turi
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2204
bessie.dewar@mass.gov

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. Adjudication of Affirmative Borrower Defense Claims Is Both Legally Permissible and Practically Necessary.	7
A. The Plain Text of the Higher Education Act Empowers the Department to Consider Affirmative Applications for Borrower Defense Relief.	8
B. The Department Has Consistently Interpreted the Act as Permitting Borrowers to Raise Affirmative Borrower Defense Claims.	10
C. Limiting Eligible Borrowers to Filing Only “Defensive” Claims, in a Post-Default Posture, Would Produce Untenable Outcomes and Defeat the Purpose of the Act.....	13
II. The Borrower Defense Rule’s Group Discharge Process Is Essential for Addressing Systemic Institutional Misconduct.	16
A. The States’ Experience Uncovering Systemic Misconduct by Schools Affecting Entire Cohorts of Students Demonstrates the Propriety and Importance of a Group Claims Process.	18
B. Eliminating the Group Discharge Process Would Waste Taxpayer Resources and Deprive Eligible Borrowers of Relief.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Thomas</i> , 931 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Hildenbrand</i> , 527 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Vara v. DeVos</i> , 2020 WL 3489679 (D. Mass. June 25, 2020).....	12-13
<i>Williams v. DeVos</i> , 2018 WL 5281741 (D. Mass. Oct. 24, 2018).....	20-21
Statutes	
Higher Education Act of 1965, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> (1965).....	2
§ 1087e(h)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6402(d)	14
31 U.S.C. § 3716.....	15
31 U.S.C. § 3720A.....	14-15
Regulations	
31 C.F.R. § 285.2	15
34 C.F.R. § 685.401(a).....	3
34 C.F.R. § 685.401(b)(5)(i).....	3

34 C.F.R. § 685.402 16

34 C.F.R. § 685.402(c)..... 3

34 C.F.R. § 685.406(b)(2)..... 16

60 Fed. Reg. 37,768 (July 21, 1995)..... 10-11

81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... 11

84 Fed. Reg. 49,788 (Sept. 23, 2019) 11-12, 15-16

87 Fed. Reg. 41,878 (July 13, 2022)..... 3, 16, 17, 18-19

87 Fed. Reg. 65,904 (Nov. 1, 2022)..... 2, 3, 4, 19, 21

Miscellaneous

AARP, Student Loan Debt Can Sink Your Retirement Plan (Sept. 18, 2018)..... 15

Application for Borrower Defense on Behalf of Borrowers that Attended
Schools Operated by Education Corporation of America (Apr. 28, 2022) 21

Assurance of Discontinuance, *In the Matter of Argosy University*, Minnesota
Attorney General’s Office (Jan. 26, 2022)..... 17

Assurance of Discontinuance, *In the Matter of Kaplan, Inc., Kaplan Higher
Education, LLC*, 1584CV02218 (Mass. Sup. Ct. July 23, 2015) 17

Assurance of Voluntary Compliance, *Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v.
Elevation Capital Partners, LLC*, GD-21-003357 (Pa. Com. Pl.
Apr. 6, 2021) 17

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 9

Complaint, *Commonwealth of Kentucky v. National College of Kentucky
Inc.*, No. 11-CI-04922 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Sept. 27, 2011) 17

Complaint, *People of the State of Illinois v. Westwood College, Inc. et al.*,
 No. 12-CH-01587 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Jan. 18, 2012)..... 17

Consent Judgment, *Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Lincoln Technical
 Institute, Inc. et al.*, 1584CV02044 (Mass. Sup. Ct. July 15, 2015)..... 17

Senator Dick Durbin, *Question 6.4: Submissions by Attorneys General Seeking
 Relief for Constituents* (last accessed October 10, 2023)..... 21

Final Judgment, *Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Premier Education
 Group L.P., Salter College: A Private Two-Year College, LLC*,
 2014CV3854 (Mass. Sup. Ct. Dec. 11, 2014) 17

Final Judgment, *Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. The Career Institute,
 LLC et al.*, 2013CV4128 (Mass. Sup. Ct. June 1, 2016) 17

Final Judgment, *People of the State of California v. Corinthian
 Colleges, Inc.*, No. CGC-13-534793 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Oct. 10, 2013) 17

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order, *Minnesota v. Minnesota
 School of Business et al.*, No. 27-CV-14-12558 (Minn. Dist. Ct.
 Sept. 8, 2016) 17

Chairman Tom Harkin, “Benefitting Whom? For-Profit Education Companies
 and the Growth of Military Educational Benefits” *U.S. Senate, Health,
 Education, Labor and Pensions Committee* (Dec. 8, 2010) 15

National Security Adjudicative Guidelines, *Security Executive Agent
 Directive 4*, Office of the Director of National Intelligence (June 8, 2017)..... 15

Pew Charitable Trusts, *Student Loan Default Has Serious Financial
 Consequences* (Apr. 2020) 14

Press Release, *A.G. Schneiderman Announces Restitution for Hundreds
 of Students Duped by DeVry University*, New York State Attorney
 General’s Office (Aug. 17, 2017) 17

Press Release, *Career Education Corporation to Stop Collecting on Loans, Changes Practices in Agreement with Maryland, 48 Other Attorneys General*, Maryland Attorney General’s Office (Jan. 3, 2019)..... 17

Press Release, *Madigan Announces Settlements with For-Profit Education Management Corporation*, Illinois Attorney General’s Office (Nov. 16, 2015) 17

Judith Scott-Clayton, *What Accounts for Gaps in Student Loan Default, and What Happens After*, The Brookings Institution (June 21, 2018) 14

State of Colorado et al., *Application for Borrower Defense on Behalf of ITT Students* (Apr. 1, 2021) 19

Statement of Decision, *People of the State of California v. Ashford University, LLC*, No. 27-2018-0046134 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Mar. 3, 2022) 17

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Borrower Defense Loan Discharge*, Office of Fed. Student Aid..... 2

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Report on Borrower Defense*, Federal Student Aid Enforcement Office (Oct. 28, 2016) 23

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Student Loan Repayment*, Office of Fed. Student Aid..... 9

U.S. Dep’t of Treas., *What is the Treasury Offset Program?*, Bureau of the Fiscal Service (last modified July 14, 2023)..... 14
